

No. 23-997

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICIA R. SIGMAN
SIGMAN & SIGMAN, P.A.
211 Maitland Avenue
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701
(407) 332-1200

MARTHA A. CHAPMAN
MARTHA A. CHAPMAN, P.A.
2937 Dawley Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32807
(407) 694-4378

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
ERIC F. CITRON
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

May 28, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Reply brief in support of certiorari.....1

 I. The City concedes that there is a deep
 circuit split.....2

 II. The City’s arguments about Ms. Stanley’s
 underlying discrimination case are not
 relevant to the threshold legal question
 presented by the split.3

 III. The split is ripe for resolution.6

 IV. The decision below is wrong.8

Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Castellano v. City of New York</i> , 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	5
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Morgan v. Joint Administration Board</i> , <i>Retirement Plan</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Ostrowski v. Lake County</i> , 33 F.4th 960 (7th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Smith v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 745 F. App'x 424 (2d Cir. 2018).....	2, 7
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	4

Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 200e-5.....10
42 U.S.C. § 121114, 10
42 U.S.C. § 121124, 5, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1211710

Other Authorities

Kevin M. Clermont & Stewart J. Schwab,
*How Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs
Fare in Federal Court*, 1 J. Empirical Legal
Stud. 429 (2004).....8
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....8
